

MACC No. 07 / 2024

Reg. No. 07 / 2024

Order No. 09 dtd. 03.04.2025

The case is posted for hearing of two petitions dtd. 19.11.24 filed by the petitioner and the petition dtd. 08.01.2025 filed by OP No.2. The petitioner has filed a petition for adjournment on the ground stated therein. Similarly, OP No.1 and 3 have also prayed for adjournments. OP No.2 is present by filing hazira. As OP No. 1 to 3 have made their appearance on the earlier date ie on 19.02.25, the petition dtd. 19.11.24 has become infructuous with respect to them and accordingly the same is dismissed. The petitioner is directed to take fresh steps upon OP No.4.

Now the petition dtd. 08.01.2025 is taken up for hearing. In this petition the OP No.2 United India Insurance has stated that another Motor accident claim case has already been filed by the petitioner before the Ld. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Calcutta on same cause of action and accordingly he has prayed for passing necessary order. To deal with this petition the OP No.2 is required file certified copy of the claim petition filed before the Ld. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Calcutta.

Accordingly, OP no.2 is directed to file the said certified copy on the next date positively.

Fix – 15.07.2025 for filing certified copy and hearing of the petition dtd. 08.01.2025

D/C by me

MACC Tribunal Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura .

MACC Tribunal Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura